
 
 
 

Area Forum (Heswall and Pensby & 
Thingwall) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 October 2008 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: Dee Room, Heswall Hall, Telegraph Road, 
Heswall CH60 0AF 

 
 
Contact Officer: Tracey Smith 
Tel: 0151 691 8026 
e-mail: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT (Pages 1 - 34) 
 
 • Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 

 
3. "YOU DECIDE"  
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
5. PARTNER ORGANISATIONS UPDATE  
 
 • Merseyside Police/Community Safety 

• Fire Service 

• NHS Foundation Trust 

• Primary Care Trust 

• Older Peoples Parliament 
 
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 • 12 February 2009 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Heswall Pensby Thingwall 

Area Forum 

Papers for the forum meeting 

15
th

 October 2008 

Dee Room 
Heswall Hall 

Telegraph Road 
Heswall

CH60 0AF 

7.00pm – 9.00pm 
____________________________

Tracey Smith  

 Senior Community Engagement Co-ordinator 

Tel: 0151 691 8026  Fax: 0151 691 8159 

 Minicom: 0151 691 8480

Email: traceysmith@wirral.gov.uk

i l k

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2

AGENDA

1. Welcome introductions and apologies

2. Area co-ordinators report   

! Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 

3. " You Decide"  

4. Public Question Time.  

5. Partner Updates 

6. Dates of future meetings - Thursday 12
th February 2009 

Page 2



3

Section One  Minutes from last Meeting   4   

Matters arising     11  

Section Two  Local Updates     12   

Life chances for children and young people    13 

! Updates on projects funded by CIF and PCT    15

Safer communities        17 

Health and well being       21 

! Updates on projects funded by CIF and PCT   24

Cross cutting        26 

! Equality and Diversity       26 

Section Three Funding       29 

! Participatory Budgeting      30

! Free Funding Information for you     31

! Lottery Boost        32

! Area Forum Funding      33 

Page 3



!

Minutes - Area Forum (Heswall and Pensby & Thingwall) - 8 July 2008

Present

Chair Cllr. Bob Wilkins

Ward Councillors Peter Johnson , Mike Redfern , Les Rowlands  

Community
Representatives  

Tony Garrett  

Older People's 
Parliament
Representative  

Sandy Cameron

Lead Officer Chris Batman (Head of Branch, Planning and Resources, 
Children and Young People's Department)

Area Service Co-
ordinator

Tracey Smith

Street Scene 
Manager

Mark Traynor  

Wirral Primary 
Care Trust

Russell Favager

Wirral University 
Teaching
Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust

Lynne Webster

Merseyside
Police  

Inspector Kate Cunningham

Merseyside Fire 
& Rescue Service 

Paul Gibson

Council Officers  Cathy Newman ( Community Safety Team) , Mark Smith 
(Head of Service, Streetscene and Waste)

Apologies Toni Gibbs (Heswall Faith Representative) , Cllr Andrew 
Hodson , Mark Johnston , Cllr Sarah Quinn

Index to Minutes
Minute 1 - Welcome, introductions, apologies and nominations of area forum chair
Minute 2 - Area co-ordinators report • Minutes of last meeting and matters arising

4

Section One 

Minutes and Matters Arising

Page 4



5

Minute 3 - Public Question Time
Minute 4 - Area Forum Funding DVD Launch  
Minute 5 - Partner Updates
Minute 6 - Dates of future meetings
Minute 7 - Any Other Business

Minute 1 - Welcome, introductions, apologies and nominations of area forum 
chair

Chris Batman asked for nominations for the position of Chair of the Forum. He 
pointed out that the person must be a local councillor, and that only members of 
the panel were allowed to vote. 

Cllr. Redfern nominated Cllr. Bob Wilkins, seconded by Tony Garrett. 
Cllr. Johnson nominated Cllr. Les Rowlands, seconded by Les Rowlands. 

A vote was taken, and Cllr. Bob Wilkins selected as Chair. 

Apologies were received from Cllr. Andrew Hodson, Mark Johnston, Cllr. Sarah 
Quinn, Toni Gibbs. 

Minute 2 - Area co-ordinators report • Minutes of last meeting an
[...]
that approximately 8,500 had been returned. He also thought that it 
was good practice, and that it was expected to be printed in several languages.  

Mr. Gethin replied that Hazel Blears had stated on the Andrew Marr Show on 
Sunday, February 17th 2008 that “the Government’s policy has changed really 
quite fundamentally. The things we’re now talking about, is about the need for 
people to be able to speak English, an absolute priority in this country. If you want 
to get on, if you want to get a job, if you want to look after your family the ability to 
speak the language is fundamental. We’re saying to local authorities in particular 
don’t go translating all the documents that you used to in the past.” 
Chris Batman replied that the Council is aware of the Minister’s view and they are 
looking at the implications. 

Tracey Smith asked that the next agenda item should be public question time as 
there were a lot of people attending who wished to speak. This was agreed by all 
present.

Minute 3 - Public Question Time

Alison Jones from Lightfoot Close (just off Telegraph Road). Mrs. Jones has two 
young children who go to Gayton Primary School, and Mrs. Jones (and, she 
stated, other residents) wish to make an urgent request for the Council to look 
into the problem of children crossing Telegraph Road between Hillside Road and 
the Glegg Arms roundabout. They understand that funding is available, and it is 
vital that some sort of safety crossing is installed without delay. This is not only 
for the younger children going to Gayton and St. Peter’s Primary School, but the 
older children catching buses in both directions.

John Crosby said this should also be implemented with a reduction in the speed 
on this stretch of road. It was suggested that a 20mph limit begin at Boathouse 
Lane, right through to Heswall. Mrs. Eva Evans who lives in The Ridgeway also 
said it was vitally important for the elderly, as they have to cross the road, and the 
speed that motorists drive in this residential area is far too high. 

Mark Smith (Head of Service Streetscene and Waste) replied that he was present 
to talk about the allocation of funds for road safety schemes. The allocations of 
funding by the Council are concentrated where there are a high number of 
accidents. The Council does have a legal requirement to investigate speed claims 
on roads, and this will be looked into later in the year. The Council is also 
promoting Travel Plans for children going to and from school, and there is an 
allocation of money from the Department of Transport Wirral has received 
£180,000. to spend on items such as pedestrian crossings. This Forum and the 
Bromborough and Eastham Forum made the decision to have their money de-
centralised from this pot. 

Mrs. Jones said that she would welcome some of the Councillors to come and 
walk to school and see what the conditions are like. Another parent with three 
teenage children said that for them to cross the road is a nightmare, and many 
voiced their serious concerns.  

Ian Hughes said that when children are dropped off to catch the buses for Upton 
Hall School, the parents turn round in Mill Lane, and this all adds to the danger. 
Cllr. Rowlands stated that his daughter also goes to that school, and he is aware 
of the danger. Cllr Rowlands promised to look into this issue. 

Page 6



7

Mark Smith stated that with regard to the reduction in the speed limit, this had to 
be discussed with the Police, and that there is proposed holistic review, which will 
be completed by 2011. He will, however, take away all the issues and they will be 
looked at. Cllr. Johnson asked whether anything will be done, and will there be 
money available to carry out the work. 

A letter has been received about the heavy articulated traffic going to the Aldi 
Depot. The huge lorries seem to be driving through Wirral in all directions, along 
roads which are quite simply not suitable at all. Graham Ashdown asked why 
when planning applications came in, there was not more thought about the 
delivery vehicles. Mark Smith said that the issue of an HGV restriction on Pensby 
Road and other roads in the Wirral was the subject of a fairly expansive amount 
of work by the Council. He will go away and look into the history of this, and come 
back. One lady stated that she had taken up this problem with Aldi, and been told 
that some of the trouble is when the drivers use their Sat Nav, these B road 
routes and shown, and the drivers follow them. Another of the problems is that 
they are driving through the night, and traffic is starting between 2 and 3 a.m. 
This is not just Aldi, this is Marks and Spencer and Tesco also. 

Mrs. Beryl Crocker from Belmont Drive said that this will be compounded if the 
supermarket goes ahead on Pensby Road in the block of shops after Rosemead 
Avenue. Jo Kennedy from Pensby Road said that it is not just the supermarkets 
who have lorries delivering – it is the other shops, such as the chemists etc. It 
was also stated that nobody takes any notice of the speed limit. Her daughter and 
friend had been walking the dog, and a car came by at such speed, they were 
able to move quickly out of the way, but sadly the dog was killed, and the driver 
did not even stop.

Mark Smith confirmed that the main stream money from the Department of 
Transport is largely put out where there is a proven accident spot. Kay Walsh 
from Thingwall Road East said that she is not able to get out of her house when 
she wants, as there are cars parked in the lay-by, which restricts her view, and 
the speed they travel along that road is dreadful. 

Chris Garland wondered whether there would be funding available for the football 
teams he helps with. There are five teams who play, but only one pitch, and the 
costs are approximately £1,000. per annum. They have asked the Council to 
clean the facilities, showers etc., but have been told they will have to wait for two 
years. Parks and 
[...]
e this evening, or it could be that a subsequent decision of the 
Planning Committee might be challenged. 

Many people could not believe that only three letters of objection has been 
received, and thought that it was a wonderful opportunity for the councillors to 
hear peoples’ objections. 
Mrs. Val Curtis advised everyone to keep all copies of any correspondence 
relating to this. 
Mr. Bernd Heerwagen was surprised to hear that three councillors are on the 
Planning Committee. He wondered why we did not have members of different 
committees.  
Chris Batman replied that the councillors present are the local councillors, and 
between them they are also on the Environmental, Social Services and 
Standards Committees. It was also noted that there are two more local 
councillors, who are not on the Planning Committee, and who had made their 
apologies for this meeting. 

Mr. Perry stated that he would like it minuted that practically everyone present at 
this Area Forum meeting is opposing the current planning application.  

Tracey Smith said that she was sorry that she was unaware of this Planning 
application before the meeting. If, in future, there is an item which residents would 
like to be included on the Agenda, please contact her, and she will do so, and 
bring an Officer from the Planning Committee, or whichever committee is dealing 
with it.

Page 9



10

Mrs. Sue Bailey lives right opposite Pensby Library, and has had a look at the 
plans and strongly objects to the application, and is very sorry that no Planning 
Officer is available. 

Minute 4 - Area Forum Funding DVD Launch

Tracey Smith showed the DVD (which was extremely good) so that people could 
see the sort of funding that has been given out across Wirral. There are eleven 
Area Forums, and they have chosen little bits out of different ones to show the 
variety of applications. The DVD was produced by children at the Learning 
Lighthouse, and will be shown to all the Forums. 
Examples of projects included: 

High Flyers trampoline for children. 
Wirral Society for the Blind and Partially Sighted. 
Safeguarding Childrens’ Services. 
Merseyside Wirral Victim Support. 
Ellary Park School. 
West Kirby Light Operatic Society. 

Minute 5 - Partner Updates

Older Peoples’ Parliament. Sandy Cameron reported that they are not restricted 
by any 
political parties, but if anyone has a problem please contact them (leaflets at the 
back of the
hall) and they will definitely come back with an answer. 

Police 
Neighbourhood Action Group meeting – changed priorities – only one now which 
affects
Heswall /Pensby area, which was groups of youths congregating in the Whalley 
Lane area. 
Inspector Cunningham reported that CSOs had been sent out, and this appears 
to have sorted things out. 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service. 
Paul Gibson asked again if anyone required advice for fire protection, please 
contact them. 
Local hot spots – if you spot disturbance, call the Fire Service for suspicious 
movement.

Street Scene. 

Mark Smith reported that the Council’s Cabinet have allocated transport funding 
for the coming year. They have received £180,000 from the Department of 
Transport. In the summer of 2006 we were consulted as to whether it should be 
kept centrally, or you the forum would take it yourselves. The money was put to 
good use last year, a pedestrian refuge on Barnston Road and also in the 
Bromborough area. On 12th June report made to Cabinet, and they agreed that 
you should have £16,500. For the current year 2008/09, which will be spent 
following a similar process to last year. Cabinet were keen that the forum actually 
provide feed-back as to how it worked, so as to see whether it should be 
encouraged for 2009/10. Please submit this before 22nd July 2008. In 

Page 10



11

conjunction with Council member, Cllr. Quinn, but also with Tracey Smith to finish 
off highlighting traffic issues, and our starting point will be to see whether we can 
deal with
[...]
n of accidental fires in properties and vehicles due to 
smoking related material. This scheme is currently being piloted in Heswall and 
surrounding area prior to being rolled out across the Wirral.

Community Fire Stations

!

!

!

!

!

!

For a FREE Home Fire Safety Check, including FREE smoke alarm installation 
if required please contact Fire Service Direct on

Page 20



21

Health and Well Being 

Introduction

1. Alongside Lord Darzi’s review of the NHS, the Government published in July 
2008 a draft UK-wide constitution setting out NHS values and the rights and 
responsibilities of ‘people who pay for, use or work for the NHS’. 

2. The PCT is supporting this consultation.  

3. The 12 week consultation began in August and will end on the 17 October 2008. 

4. During this time the PCT will be: 

! Raising awareness of this draft national consultation through our 
communications network, ie via our and partner websites, press 
releases and advertorials. 

! Briefing any LINK meetings and Area Forums which take place within 
the consultation period on ways to respond.  The draft consultation 
was presented to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) meeting 
on 2 September 2008.  The OSC will consider their response at their 
October meeting.

! Inviting a group of people from those who have said they wish to be 
actively involved with us to an event to provide them with a specific 
opportunity to generate some responses.  

! Contacting partner organisations who work with hard to hear groups 
such as Black & Racial Minority, disability and faith groups to ask 
them to publish the consultation to ensure people in these groups 
have their say. 

! Undertaking staff briefings to ensure those of us working in the 
organisation can contribute. 

! Making a formal response on behalf of the PCT.  

5. Should anyone wish to contact the PCT on this matter they should do so via our 
‘Have Your Say’ team (telephone number 0151 647 4251). 

Summary of the Consultation

[...]
rojects to 
come to fruition. I am delighted with Wirral’s successful bid for BIG Lottery funding 
which will increase children’s access to play across the borough, and I would also 
like to take the opportunity to thank all the staff involved for all their hard work." 

Page 33



3434
Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Area Co-ordinators Report



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (HESWALL AND PENSBY & 
THINGWALL) 

 
Wednesday, 15 October 2008 

 
Present: Councillor L Rowlands (Chair) 

 
In attendance: Councillors A Hodson 

P Johnson 
S Quinn 
 

M Redfern 
R Wilkins 
 

 Community 
Representatives 
 

Tony Garrett  

 Older People’s 
Parliament 
 

Sandy Cameron  

 Faith 
Representative 
 

Toni Gibbs  

 Lead Officer 
 

Chris Batman (Head 
of Branch, Planning 
and Resources, 
Children and Young 
People’s Department) 
 

 

 Area Service  
Co-ordinator 
 

Tracey Smith  

 Technical 
Services 
 

Brian Smith  

 Wirral Primary 
Care Trust 
 

Russell Favager  

 Wirral University 
Teaching 
hospital NHS 
Trust 
 

Pippa Roberts  

 Merseyside 
Police 
 

Inspector Kate 
Cunningham 

 

 Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue 
Service 
 

John Davies  

Apologies   Mark Johnston, 
Community 
Representative  

  



 

 
 

1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr. Rowlands welcomed everyone to the meeting, and reported that there was one 
apology from Mark Johnston, Community Representative. 
 
 

2 AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT  
 
Mr. Garrett referred to Page 5 and the condition of Dee View Road.  The pot holes 
were filled in after a fashion, but due to the extremely heavy traffic on one side of this 
road, because of residents’ parking, it needs to be done again. This is extremely 
dangerous for motor cyclists and cyclists and urgently needs attention.  Cllr. Hodson 
said that he drives up this road every day, and he has spoken to the Director, who 
said that it will be looked into in the next few weeks, and that something will be 
done. 
 

 
-1- 
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
Graham Ashdown – Page 7 second paragraph. There has been no difference in the 
wagons delivering to Aldi.  It is still as bad as ever.  Why have they not been banned 
on these roads coming through Wirral and why cannot they come off the Motorway 
and along the A.540? Tracey Smith reported that there is a response from Technical 
Services on Page 11 of the Minutes of the last meeting. 
 

Mrs. Alison Jones asked what has been done about the request for a crossing on 
Telegraph Road, also the reduction from 40mph to 30 mph.  A petition has been 
given in with 108 names on it. Cllr. Hodson replied that this will be handed to the 
Council at the meeting on 22nd October.  Mrs. Jones said that she cannot over 
emphasize how dangerous this road is for children crossing, and that parents will not 
now walk their children to school, but take them by car,  and this is just as difficult, 
trying to get out on to Telegraph Road.  She said that the Councillors had been 
asked to come one morning and see for themselves just what the conditions are like, 
but no-one had come. If something is not done soon, there will be a very serious 
accident. 
 

Cllr. Bob Wilkins pointed out that Page 9, paragraph 3, in connection with the 
proposed “supermarket” on Pensby Road should read 32 objections, not 3.  
Tracey Smith stated that she had revised the form of the Reports somewhat to make 
them more easily understood, and drew attention to the fact that there is still funding 
available - £12,303.59. for Community Initiative Funding and £4,570.00. in the 
Primary Care Trust Fund.  Tracey asked that anyone who wished to apply should 
give their name and address at the end of the meeting. 



 
3 "YOU DECIDE"  

 
Cllr. Rowlands reported the Council have given an additional £20,000.00 to each 
Forum, to be spent on services in their area, and 212 people had returned the form 
for the Heswall, Pensby Thingwall area. The top three choices were sport and youth 
activity, cleanliness and education in relation to library books, DVD's, CD's and 
foreign language books. The £20,000 was allocated as follows  

• £12,00.00  for Sport and Youth Activity 

• £5,000.00 for litter bins (10 litter bins) 

• £3,000.00 for Library Books etc 
 

  
Other Forums have received very similar results, and the priorities are along the 
same lines.  It would be very remiss of us is we did not take the views of the public 
and use the money in the ways suggested.   
 
Mrs. Alison Jones said that she thought it was not easy to be specific in the 
Questionnaire, and that very few people knew anything about it. 
Tracey Smith replied that it was a pilot scheme, and it is hoped that next year it will 
be more clear, and also that there will be more money in the scheme. Tracey also 
asked that people should contact her to say where they feel that the additional litter 
bins should be placed. 
 
 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Mr. Garrett asked whether the Chairman of the Residents’ Association for Banks 
Road and The Moorings was at the meeting, but he was not, and Mr. Garrett 
explained that letters had been sent to each councillor regarding the Sheldrakes 
Restaurant, who have been making life very difficult over the past five years with 
regard to loud music played very late, and repeated planning applications. There 
seems to be no control by Officers on Planning Restrictions. Cllr. Hodson said that he 
is Chairman of Licensing, but cannot chair when these problems are raised. He 
reported that Sheldrakes have, at this moment, gone to appeal over the veranda, and 
there is an Enforcement Order in place. Cllr. Hodson has written to Sheldrakes about 
the playing of loud music at all hours, and he offered to go and talk to the Residents’ 
Committee about the problem. 
 
Inspector Cunningham reported that the Police had been called on several 
occasions, but they have not found the music and noise to be excessive when they 
have arrived there, except perhaps people when they are going to their cars. 
 

Dave Steel asked whether there was any feedback from the patients of the Heswall 
and Pensby Practice over the consultation for the new Centre to be built opposite 
Tesco, and the closure of the Pensby Road surgery. 
Russell Favager replied that the consultation does not end until the 27th October, and 
of the 700 or so responses, the majority are in favour of the project.  It is the G.P’s 
who wish to have this building, and the Pensby surgery is no longer suitable.   
 
Val Curtis said that she understood that the BMA are against the provision of these 
huge facilities or “Polyclinics”, and that people were not all in favour of the closure of 



local facilities, and these mini-hospitals. Representatives from the PCT, including the 
Chief Executive Kathy Doran, replied that the preferences were not for Polyclinics 
which were very much larger – but for modernised premises which could offer a 
range of services, thus avoiding the need for many patients to travel beyond their 
local surgery for treatment etc. There was some heated discussion. The Chairman 
requested that order be maintained, and Kathy Doran continued in response that the 
PCT have to try to respond to the requirements of three hundred and thirty thousand 
people, and this is very difficult sometimes. There are clinics in London which serve 
50,000, In Wirral that could be the equivalent of 6 surgeries whereas we currently 
have over 60. In Liscard, three Practices are coming into one building providing all 
types of medical facilities, and the people are happy.  
 
In Heswall there is a plot to be developed, and the consultation has not yet finished. 
If people say that is what they want, then we will go ahead, but we do have to 
recognize that there has to be a balance over everyone’s views. 
 
Mr. Tripp asked why do we need two hospitals.  Mrs. Doran replied that we will not 
have two hospitals, the PCT are trying to bring the two Practices together and 
provide more services on the one site. 
 
Mrs. Iris Stubbs asked “please will you tell me how much you have spent on your 
pursuit of the Warrens to date?”  Kathy Doran replied £74,000.00. 
A member of the public asked how much the PCT is spending on the advertising 
campaign in the Heswall News etc. for stopping smoking, mental health etc., rather 
than using the money to reduce waiting times in the Pain Clinic where weeks ago 
200 patients were awaiting attention.  Kathy Doran replied that she did not have the 
figures with her, but would provide them if required.  She added that she was not 
aware that any waiting times have been so bad. 
 
 The reason for doing these adverts is so that we know the people of Wirral are 
aware of the services available and the huge range that are available. 
Sandy Cameron said he would like to correct what Russell Favager said about G.P’s 
all wanting the new clinics, as he has a letter asking him to write his objections to the 
local press.  Russell Favager asked if he could see it. A member of the public asked 
why patients should have to move from Pensby to Heswall if this plan goes ahead.  
Some people cannot walk very far, and for many others, the parking will not be 
sufficient. 
 

Val Curtis said that she has no objection to the Heswall Health Centre, and this is 
important, because at the meeting tonight we have six councillors and the local 
press. She would like the forum meeting to know that not all objectors object to the 
same thing. Tomorrow night there is a council meeting where the Warrens will be 
discussed without the general public, and if the Council are serious about the way 
things are done, the community need their voice to be heard, and need to engage 
with democracy She had received a letter from the Committee Clerk explaining why 
this particular agenda item was exempt as some issues need to be kept confidential 
until the Cabinet deems it is possible to make it public. She explained her view that 
the meeting should be open to the public and asked Councillors to take her views on 
board. 
 

Frank Kinlan stated that he could had been in Heswall over 50 years, and could 
remember the closure of the Childrens’ Hospital, the Cleaver Hospital, the Oldfield 



Maternity Home and the Clinic.  The company he worked for took eight years to build 
Arrowe Park Hospital, and he added that there has been plenty of land in Heswall 
available to build the new health centre. Mr. Kinlan stated that he is a transplant 
patient.  
 

Sandy Cameron asked why has it got to be in the Green Belt, right in the middle of 
the trees and green areas, (this was addressed to Kathy Doran). 
Kathy Doran replied that they had been approached by the Council to look at the 
whole of the site there without the loss of any green or trees. 
Sandy Cameron stated that he thought that this was not true, and could not be 
achieved, and that a true answer should be forthcoming. Kathy Doran said she would 
respond directly to Mr Cameron. 
 

Mrs. I. Rafferty, Barnston Conservation Society, said that they feel the Council is 
trying to write them off the map.  There is no mention of Barnston in the Area 
Forums, and there are no signs stating BARNSTON. The whole Area has been cut in 
half – part in Wirral South, part in Wirral West, and we would like to be brought to the 
forefront now and again, and perhaps the Councillors would like to remember us now 
and again. 
Cllr. Rowlands replied that the Area Forums were named according to the Ward 
names, and this was a Government decision, and that it did go out to review.  Mrs. 
Rafferty answered that they had replied and got nowhere. 
Tracey Smith stated that she could include Barnston in the title of the Area Forum 
correspondence, and the councillors would be happy to help with any problems. Cllr. 
Bob Wilkins said that he would like to go to the Barnston Conservation Society 
meetings if they wish to invite him along. 
 

Mrs. Ashdown from Pensby reported that the three empty shops which were closed 
after the last Forum had been subject to fly posting, many of which advertised 
Eskimo, Hoylake. She and her husband took them down, as it is               an offence 
to fly post. Cllr. Quinn said that she will investigate this matter. 
 

Heather Jones Burden, Cornelius Drive/Kings Drive – the drains need to be de-silted.  
It is now several years since the work was carried out, and they are now overflowing 
when the rain is heavy.  She has photographs to show the damage.  Cllr. Quinn said 
that she has written to United Utilities asking them to come and look at the problems.  
They have already had the Council’s Emergency Team out, to look at it and they 
were shocked at the flooding. 
 

Alan Wilson, Lower Heswall.  There are no name plates at either end of Village 
Road, and it is difficult for people trying to find their way round. Please would the 
Council provide some?  The pavement between Roscoe  Close and the centre of 
the village is in a dreadful state.  The parapet is at the  same level as the road, 
and the whole pavement needs to be repaired, as cars pass through the village very 
quickly.  There is only an 18” wide pavement on the other side of the road and many 
children use this route to school. Mr. Wilson has lived there for five years, and 
nothing has been done during that time.  This was picked up by Brian Smith who was 
representing Streetscene. 
 
A member of the public reported that Irby and Thurstaston Women's Institute have 
cleaned up and worked hard in Irby village and the surrounding areas.  There is one 
particular area where rubbish is being dumped – this is behind the bus stop in the 



centre of the village, and is disgraceful.  They have asked Street Scene some 
planters which the shop keepers and people were prepared to pay for and maintain. 
Brian Smith said that he will speak to the Cleansing Dept., however the Council do 
already clean it out, and they have planted trees and bushes there. The reply was 
that it would be easier without the bushes and trees, and please could they be 
removed.  Brian Smith replied that in Hoylake the planters are cared for by the 
businesses there, and they are looking at local people doing this. It is, however, 
much better to write in and explain the position and what the community is prepared 
to do, and then all the necessary information is in the system. 
 
A resident of Pensby Road wished to thank Street Scene for stopping the sale of 
vehicles on Pensby Road, which was causing a serious problem to people living 
nearby.  She reported one, and within 24 hours a notice was put on, and the vehicle 
removed. 
 

Brian Smith reported that the Integrated Transport Block has been allocated £16,500 
and that has not yet been allocated.  Mrs. Alison Jones said that she has to report 
back to the residents who signed the petition she handed in and wishes to know 
whether the crossing will be installed.  Brian Smith replied that it will be discussed 
soon.  There is one criteria that must be adhered to, and it must be seen that 
everything is being done. Innia Hughes showed photographs of a lamp post which 
had been knocked down, and what might have happened if children had been in the 
vicinity.  This was to highlight the need for the reduction of the 40mph to 30mph on 
this stretch of road.  Inspector Cunningham clarified the actual position with regard to 
that incident and the current evidence the police have on this road, but they are 
watching the situation. The Department of Transport have to monitor the situation 
and make the final decision.   
Mrs. Jones asked that if the situation was being monitored for speed, would it be 
possible not to be in full view. Inspector Cunningham asked for some volunteers for 
Speed Watch Slow Down, which really only requires people to be in the area wearing 
a yellow jacket – not necessarily for long periods, but when the children are going to 
and coming from school possibly. It was stated that the children all have to walk 
because it is so difficult to get the car out onto Telegraph Road at the morning school 
rush hour. 
 

Keith Alsop, Barnston Road, Barnston.  He would like to ask Wirral PCT why is he 
being barred from the Wirral Phlebotomy Clinic from 21st October? 
Pippa Roberts reported that users were complaining about the service, and this will 
go out to tender, and will be carried out at the local surgeries.  Some patients will be 
able to go to their own surgeries, and they want to extend the service to satisfy 
patients’ needs.  Silverdale Centre is open to others than their own patients.  Details 
and information will be sent out. 
 

5 PARTNER ORGANISATIONS UPDATE  
 
John Davies of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service reported an update on Page 18 
of the last Minutes.  There has been an increase in fires caused by electric blankets, 
particularly in an elderly community.  Please take care. 
He wished to draw attention to Page 19 – if you take your electric blanket to various 
places, they will check it, and if it is not in working order, you will get a new one. 
 

Brian Smith – Technical Services – Street Scene.   No report. 



  

Police – Inspector Kate Cunningham. 
 
Neighbourhood Action Group held on 2nd September with representatives from the 
community and the Council.  Discussed the fact that there was an improvement in 
anti-social behaviour – 12% down this year on last year. There was one incident in 
Heswall in September where 21 cars were damaged in one night.  There has been 
an increase in drug detections and crime overall, which is good.  All information is 
available on the website.  On this year, we  are improving on last year in the area.  
We no longer cover Greasby and Frankby. At the above mentioned meeting, two of 
the priorities related to Greasby and Frankby and one to Clatterbridge.  One for this 
area was the gathering of young people in the area of Fishers Lane, Pensby.  The 
number of Support Officers in that area has been increased, and linked in with Youth 
Service. 
There is an influx of people coming into the area from West Kirby and Woodchurch 
areas.  They are being encouraged to behave in a reasonable manner, and it is a 
great help when we know the people who may cause problems.  Neighbourhood 
Team took 60 young people for football training, and held a tournament and 
certificates were given out.  They also trained 50 young people in cycle training, who 
also received certificates. An increase at the moment in auto-crime, not a high level, 
more in Pensby rather than Heswall in the theft of number plates.  If you can get Anti-
Tamper number plates.  
 

Mrs. Tripp said that she would like to thank the Police for their help to-day in 
removing a car which was blocking their driveway. 
 
Russell Favager, Wirral Primary Care Trust.  The consultation period of a draft UK- 
wide constitution setting out NHS values finishes on 17th October and will be 
available soon after.  All four of our main units received excellent reports from the 
Health Authority. 
 

Sandy Cameron, Older Peoples’ Parliament.  There are now more people over 60 
than under 16.  We work closely with hospitals, Police, Fire Brigade and will deal with 
problems right across the board when requested. 
 
Pippa Roberts, Wirral PCT Pharmacy.  They are really keen for members of the 
public to become members of the Trust, and you can fill in a form. Public Health 
Strategy is in a leaflet with external assessments. 
 

 
.   Councillors’ Report. 
 
Councillor Hodson said that all Councillors would like to thank the PCSO’s and the 
Police, who are doing an excellent job, especially with the work they are doing with 
the youth, and attending many local meetings, such as the CAB. 
 
 

6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday, 12th February 2009. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and closed the meeting. 



 
 
 


